KSD-I0S009-001 1
Aug. 2012 REV. 01
SN78Rxxx
Low Dropout Voltage Regulator (1.0A Series)
Ÿ Marking Detail Information
 [ TO-220F-4SL PKG Marking ]
枴 AUK Logo
柬 Grade & M Code & Year & Week Code

SSeemmiiccoonndduuccttoorr
ORDERING INFORMATION
TO-252-5L
TO-220F-4SL
Equivalent Circuit AUK(枴)
G୞YWW (柬)
       SN78Rxxx (枳)
SN78Rxxx (枴)
      G୞YWW (柬)
KSD-I0S009-001 2
Aug. 2012 REV. 01
Product Name VOUT
Junction Operating
Temperature
Package
SN78R33D 3.3V -40~150ⳃ TO-252-5L
SN78R35D 3.5V -40~150ⳃ TO-252-5L
SN78R05D 5.0V -40~150ⳃ TO-252-5L
SN78R06D 6.0V -40~150ⳃ TO-252-5L
SN78R08D 8.0V -40~150ⳃ TO-252-5L
SN78R09D 9.0V -40~150ⳃ TO-252-5L
SN78R12D 12V -40~150ⳃ TO-252-5L
SN78R15D 15V -40~150ⳃ TO-252-5L
SN78R33PIC 3.3V -40~150ⳃ TO-220F-4SL
SN78R35PIC 3.5V -40~150ⳃ TO-220F-4SL
SN78R05PIC 5.0V -40~150ⳃ TO-220F-4SL
SN78R06PIC 6.0V -40~150ⳃ TO-220F-4SL
SN78R08PIC 8.0V -40~150ⳃ TO-220F-4SL
SN78R09PIC 9.0V -40~150ⳃ TO-220F-4SL
SN78R12PIC 12V -40~150ⳃ TO-220F-4SL
SN78R15PIC 15V -40~150ⳃ TO-220F-4SL
Pin Configuration
1
2
3

Absolute Maximum Ratings ( Ta = 25 )
SN78Rxxx
Typical Application
SN78Rxxx
VIN RL VOUT CIN CO
+
–
H : Enable
L : Disable
VCTL
KSD-I0S009-001 4
Aug. 2012 REV. 01
( Vin=(Note 1), Io = 0.5A, VCT(High)=2.7V, Ta = 25°C, unless otherwise specified )
Electric Characteristic Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Output Voltage VO
SN78R33 - 3.22 3.3 3.38 V
SN78R35 - 3.41 3.5 3.59 V
SN78R05 - 4.88 5.0 5.12 V
SN78R06 - 5.85 6.0 6.15 V
SN78R08 - 7.80 8.0 8.20 V
SN78R09 - 8.78 9.0 9.22 V
SN78R12 - 11.70 12.0 12.30 V
SN78R15 - 14.60 15.0 15.40 V
Line Regulation ୞V ୞O( VI) (Note2) - 0.5 2.5 %
Load Regulation ୞V ୞O( IL) 5mA≤IO≤1.0A - 0.1 2.0 %
Quiescent Current IQC IO=0mA - - 10 mA
Ripple Rejection Ratio RR IO=50mA, f=120Hz 45 55 - dB
Dropout Voltage VDROP
IO=0.5A - - 0.3 V
IO=1.0A - - 0.5 V
Control Voltage High VCT(High) IO=0mA, Output ON 2.0 - - V
Control Voltage Low VCT(Low) IO=0mA, Output OFF - - 0.8 V
Control Bias Current High ICT(High) VCT(High) = 2.7V - - 20 μA
Control Bias Current Low ICT(Low) VCT(Low) = 0.4V - - -0.4 mA
Electrical characteristics
SN78Rxxx
Note 2)
SN78R33: VI=4.3V~12V    SN78R35: VI=4.5V~12V
SN78R05: VI=6V~12V      SN78R06: VI=7V~15V
SN78R08: VI=9V~25V      SN78R09: VI=10V~25V
SN78R12: VI=13V~29V     SN78R15: VI=16V~32V
Note 1)
SN78R33: VI=5.3V         SN78R35: VI=5.5V
SN78R05: VI=7.0V         SN78R06: VI=8.0V
SN78R08: VI=10V         SN78R09: VI=15V
SN78R12: VI=18V         SN78R15: VI=21V
KSD-I0S009-001 5
Aug. 2012 REV. 01